# **Department of Transportation and Public Works**

111 NW 1st Street **Suite 1410** 

Miami FL 33128



## **MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)**

Contract No: MCC 7360 Plan - CICC 7360-0/08

**RPQ No:** 20230169

## **INVITATION TO BID**

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Sealed Envelopes, attention to Clerk of the Board at 111 NW 1st Street, 17th floor, Miami Fl. 33128 no later than 1/24/2024 at 02:00 PM . If you have any questions, contact LAURA HERNANDEZ at (305)-375-2669.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan.

## **RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN**

Bid Due Date:	1/24/202	24 T	ime Due:	)2:00 PM	1	Submitted '	Via: S	ealed Envelop	es	SBI	E-Con.	N/A
Estimated Value:	\$2.240.7	720 (0)	Level:   Level:									
		\$3,249,739 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances)  Historic Bridge No. 874129 and 874130 Rehabilitation and Painting										
Project Name: Project Location:		Curtiss Parkway over Miami and South Hook Canal										
License Requirements												
Scope of Work:	Sub:   Structural   (Contractor must obtain and submit all permits prior to performing any work).											
Coope of Work.	Work inc Work un and perf with the Work in painting, If any cl make the The Cor work, oth	Work includes but is not limited to the following:  Work under this Contract includes furnishing of all supervision, labor, materials, tools, equipment and performing all operations required to perform the rehabilitation of two bridges in accordance with the Contract Documents.  Work includes but is not limited to concrete repairs, structural steel repairs, structural steel painting, lighting update, bridge signage update and minor aesthetic improvements. If any changes are required due to conflict of design and or field conditions, the Engineer will make the final determination.  The Contractor and all subcontractors, under this Contract, are prohibited from performing any work, other than specified in the Contract and/or directed by the Engineer, within the limits of the project site, without prior written notification to the Engineer. This includes any work for private or commercial entities.										
Document Pickup:	Contact	Divi	PW Capital	· 				305-375-2930		Date:	12/21/	2023
	Location	n:   111				rida 33128	_	h				
Pre-Bid Meeting::	YES		Mandatory:   No						:00 AM	]		
	Locat	ion:	Virtual-Se	e Notes	Below							
Site Meeting: No			Manda	tory: No			Date:			Time:		
	Locat	ion:										
Bid shall be submitted	to: Conta	c: Contact: Clerk of the Board										
	Addre	ss: 111	s: 111 NW 1st Street, 17th floor, Miami Fl. 33128									
	val	valveo2@Miamidade.gov FAX # :										
Type of Contract:	ple Trade	rade Method of Award: Lowest Responsible Bidder										
Method of Payment:			onthly Payr	nents		Insurance						
Additional Insurance Required:			YES If Yes - Minimum Coverage: \$1,000,000.00									
Performance & Payme	ent Bond Re	quired:	YES			Bid	Bond	Required: YE	S			
Prevailing Wage Heavy Construction			avis Bacon	: NO	Ма	intenance Wages:	NO	AIPP: NO	) /	Amount:		
SBE-Con. Requirements: YES		P	ercentage:	3.50%		SBD Ce	rtificate	e of Assurance	Form	Required	YES	
DBE Participation: NO		P	ercentage:	0.00%			DBE S	Subcontractor	Forms	Required	NO	
'			ercentage:	0.00%			DBE S	Subcontractor	Forms	Required	NO	_

CWP Requirements:	NO	Percentage:	0.00%	
SBE-S Requirements	NO	Percentage:	0.00%	
SBE-G Requirements	NO	Percentage:	0.00%	
Liquidated Damages:	YES	\$\$ Per Day:	\$2,650.00	
Trade Set-a-side:	NO		If Yes, Trade =	

For RPQ's less than \$10,000, if no LD rate is specified, the County reserves the right to assess actual damages in lieu of LDs.

Design Drawing Included:	YES	Shop Drawing Included:	NO	Specifications Included:	YES
Anticipated Start Date:	4/29/202	4	Calendar Da	ys for Project Completion:	730

#### Comments:

## EMPLOY MIAMI-DADE PROGRAM

In accordance with Section 5.02 of the Miami-Dade County Home Rule Amendment and Charter, Section 2-8.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, and Administrative Order No. 3-63, all contractors and subcontractors of any tier on (i) construction contracts valued in excess of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) for the construction, demolition, alteration and/or repair of public buildings, or public works; or (ii) contracts or leases valued in excess of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) for privately funded construction, demolition, alteration or repair of buildings, or improvements on County-owned land. The awarded Contractor is hereby notified that the County will consider whether the Contractor made its best reasonable efforts to promote Employ Miami-Dade on this contract, as defined in A.O. 3-63, as part of the County's evaluation and responsibility review of the Contractor for new County contract

### RESIDENTS FIRST TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM

In accordance with Section 2-11.17 of the Code of Miami-Dade County and Implementing Order No. 3-61, all contractors and subcontractors of any tier on (i) construction contracts valued in excess of \$1 million for the construction, demolition, alteration and/or repair of public buildings, or public works; or (ii) contracts or leases valued in excess of \$1 million for privately funded construction, demolition, alteration or repair of buildings, or improvements on County-owned land shall comply with the following: (i) prior to working on the project, all persons employed by the contractor or subcontractor on the project to perform construction have completed the OSHA 10-hour safety training course, and (ii) the contractor will make its best reasonable efforts to have 51% of all construction labor hours performed by Miami-Dade County residents.

Pursuant to Section 2-8.10 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, this Contract is subject to a user access fee under the County's User Access Program (UAP) in the amount of two percent (2%). All construction services provided under this contract are subject to the 2% UAP. This fee applies to all Contract usage whether by County Departments or by any other governmental, quasi-governmental or not-for-profit entity. From every payment made to the Contractor under this contract (including the payment of retainage), the County will deduct the two percent (2%) UAP fee provided in the ordinance and the Contractor will accept such reduced amount as full compensation for any and all deliverables under the contract. The County shall retain the 2% UAP for use by the County to help defray the cost of its procurement program. Contractor participation in this pay request reduction portion of the UAP is mandatory.

Provided, however, UAP shall not be applicable for total contract values, inclusive of contingency and allowance accounts, of less than five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00).

#### LOCATION OF WORK:

- A. The location of work to be performed under the terms of this Contract shall be as follow:
- 1. Bridge No.8745130, along Curtiss Parkway over Miami canal
- 2. Bridge No. 874129, along South Hook Square over Miami canal
- B. The exact location and limits of construction are as shown on the Plans accompanying these Contract Documents.

## LICENSE REQUIREMENTS:

At the time of Bid and pursuant to the requirements of Section 10-3 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida and these Solicitation and Contract Documents, the Bidder must hold a valid, current, and active:

a. Certificate of Competency from the County's Construction Trades Qualifying Board as a General Engineering Contractor or as a Specialty Engineering Contractor, commensurate to the requirements of the Project's Scope of Work, in one or more engineering crafts to include Structural Engineering. The Specialty Contractor shall subcontract with a qualified contractor any work which is incidental to the specialty but is specified in the aforementioned Code as being the work of other than that of the Engineering Specialty for which certified; or

b. Certification as State of Florida General Contractor provided by the State of Florida Contractors' Licensing Board, pursuant to the provisions of Section 489.511 of the Florida Statutes (F.S.).

#### EXPERIENCE:

- 1. The Bidder must demonstrate that it has full-time personnel with the necessary experience to perform the Project's Scope of Work. This experience shall include work in successfully completed projects performed by the identified personnel whose bulk of work performed in the Public Right-of-Way is similar in detail to the Project's Scope of Work described in these Solicitation Documents. Demonstrate the experience requirement by:
- a. Providing a detailed description of at least three (3) projects similar in detail to the Project's Scope of Work described in these Solicitation Documents and in which the Bidder's identified personnel is currently engaged or has completed within the past five years. List and describe the aforementioned projects and state whether the work was performed for the County, other government clients, or private entities. The description must identify for each project:
- 1) The identified personnel and their assigned role and responsibilities for the listed project
- 2) The client name and address including a contact person and phone number for reference
- 3) Description of work
- 4) Total dollar value of the contract
- 5) Contract duration
- 6) Statement or notation of whether Bidder's referenced personnel is/was employed by the prime contractor or subcontractor, and
- 7) For completed projects, provide letters of certification of final acceptance or similar project closure documentation issued by the client and available Contractor's performance evaluations.
- The County reserves the right to request additional information and/or contact listed persons pertaining to bidder's experience.

#### INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor shall furnish to Department of Transportation and Public Works, 111 NW 1 Street, Miami Florida 33128, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- A. Workers' Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Contractor as required by Florida Statute 440 including coverage under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act (USLH) and/or Jones Act, as applicable for any activities on or about navigable water.
- B. Commercial General Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, not to exclude coverage for Products and Completed Operations. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- C. Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.
- D. Maritime Employers Liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- E. Protection and Indemnity Insurance for any vessels used in connection with the work, in the name of the vessel owner, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.

#### Bid Documents:

Bidding documents may be purchased from the Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and Public Works, Capital Improvements Division, 111 NW 1st Street, 14th Floor, Miami, Florida 33128 for a non-refundable fee of One Hundred dollars (\$100.00) per each complete set of documents. Payment shall be in the form of a company check, cashiers' check, or money order payable to the Miami-Dade County, Department of Transportation and Public Works. Documents can also be downloaded for free at: https://www.miamidade.gov/apps/isd/StratProc/Home/CurrentSolicitations

#### Addendums - RFI'S

All RFI requests should be e-mailed to Laura.Hernandez@miamidade.gov while copying the Clerk of the Board.

Solicitation Documents, Addendums, RFI's, and the document holders list (bidder's list) are available to view online at the following web address:

https://www.miamidade.gov/apps/isd/StratProc/Home/CurrentSolicitations

All document holders must provide an e-mail address. The Department will only be sending

addendums and RFIs by e-mail and posting online at the aforementioned link. The bidders list will be updated every Friday during the advertisement phase of the contract. Please be aware that acknowledgment of receipt of all addendums and RFIs remain a requirement when submitting bids.

## VENDOR REGISTRATION:

Due to the new Vendor Registration procedures of the Internal Service Department, Procurement Management Division, updated definitions along with the "Affirmation of Vendor Affidavits" has been added to the Bid Submittal Package. The successful bidder must be registered under this new procedure prior to award.

### PRE- BID & BID SUBMITTAL DUE DATE:

Pre-Bid Meeting Conference Time & Location:

Conference date and time: Thursday, January 11, 2024, 10:00 AM.

Virtual Meeting: Phone Number to Call: +1 786-628-2782

Phone Conference ID: 284 491 876 085

Bid Submittal Time and Location: Wednesday, January 24, 2024, 2:00 PM, at 111 NW 1st Street,

17th Floor, Clerk of the Board Office.

Bid Opening immediately after Bid Submittal on the 18th floor.